

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

1879.

4

1

8

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Снар. 142.

LOAN.-SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH.-INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

Chapter 142.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of the state be and he hereby is authorized to procure, on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, during the current year, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum per annum, and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days and within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved March 3, 1879.

Chapter 143.

Resolve in favor of Sprague, Owen and Nash.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sprague, Owen and Nash, for furnishing two hundred copies of the Daily Kennebec Journal, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of the legislature and of its committees, five hundred and sixty-seven dollars.

Approved March 3, 1879.

Chapter 144.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell.

Maine Industrial School, in favor of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the sum of thirty-seven hundred and fifty dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, the same to be expended by the board of trustees. Provided, that no part of said sum shall be paid by the treasurer of state until the entire management of said school shall be placed in the hands of females, board of managers excepted.

Approved March 3, 1879.

Temporary loan.

Notes to be given. Rate of interest.

Sprague, Owen & Nash, in favor of.